an annual effective tax rate method to the results.

Operating Income / Margin reconciliation:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2017  2016

(in millions) (Loss)Profit  Revenue  Margin  Profit  Revenue  Margin

Reported(1) $ (16)  $ 2,454  (0.7)%  $ 32  $ 2,615  1.2%

Adjustments:

Restructuring and related costs 120   100

Amortization of intangible assets 14   14

Non-service retirement-related costs 62   46

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 16   37

Receivables write-off - Fuji Xerox 30   —

Other expenses, net 54   45

Adjusted $ 280  $ 2,454  11.4 %  $ 274  $ 2,615  10.5%
____________________________

(1) Pre-Tax (Loss) Income from continuing operations.

Equity in Net Income of Unconsolidated Affiliates reconciliation:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in millions) 2017  2016

Reported $ 16  $ 37

Adjustment:

Receivables write-off - Fuji Xerox 30  —

Adjusted $ 46  $ 37

Xerox 2017 Form 10-Q
42

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

  Three Months Ended March 31,

  2017  2016

(in millions)  As Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-

related costs  Adjusted  As Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-

related costs  Adjusted

Total Revenue  $ 2,454  $ —  $ 2,454  $ 2,615  $ —  $ 2,615

Total Gross Profit  954  23  977  1,018  17  1,035

Post sale revenue  1,952  —  1,952  2,073  —  2,073

Post sale gross profit  801  23  824  852  17  869

RD&E  118  (8)  110  126  (8)  118

SAG  664  (31)  633  701  (21)  680

Total Gross Margin  38.9%   39.8%  38.9%   39.6%

Post sale Gross Margin  41.0%   42.2%  41.1%   41.9%

RD&E as a % of Revenue  4.8%   4.5%  4.8%   4.5%

SAG as a % of Revenue  27.1%   25.8%  26.8%   26.0%
__________________________

(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

ITEM 3 — QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The information set forth under the “Financial Risk Management” section of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is hereby incorporated by
reference in answer to this Item.

ITEM 4 — CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures